# INTERGOVERNMENTAL PANEL ON Climate change

## FIFTY-SECOND SESSION OF THE IPCC Paris, France, 24 – 28 February 2020

IPCC-LII/INF. 9 (24.I.2020) Agenda Item: 7 ENGLISH ONLY

# REPLACEMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE IPCC TASK FORCE BUREAU

### **Conflicts of Interests**

(Submitted by the Secretary of the IPCC)



#### REPLACEMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE IPCC TASK FORCE BUREAU

#### **Conflict of Interest**

This background note is prepared in relation to the replacement of a member of the Bureau of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) Task Force on National Greenhouse Gas Inventories (hereafter referred to as the 'Task Force Bureau' or 'TFB') for the Sixth Assessment cycle (IPCC-LII/Doc.6).

The role of the IPCC demands that it pays special attention to issues of independence and bias in order to maintain the integrity of, and public confidence in, its products and processes. Therefore the Panel adopted at its Thirty-Third and Thirty-Forth Sessions (Abu Dhabi, UAE, May 2011 and Kampala, Uganda, November 2011) the IPCC Conflict of Interest (COI) Policy and the Implementation Procedures of the Policy, including the COI Disclosure Form.

In accordance with Rule 21 (c) of Appendix C to the Principles Governing IPCC Work, the "Procedures for the Election of the IPCC Bureau and Any Task Force Bureau" (hereafter referred to as the 'Election Procedures')<sup>1</sup>, nominations for positions on the Task Force Bureau should be submitted in writing to the Secretariat at least one month before a scheduled election. A nomination should include the curriculum vitae of the person nominated, as well as the Disclosure Form in accordance with the IPCC Policy on Conflict of Interest.

In accordance with Rule 21 (d) Members of the IPCC may also nominate a person for the Task Force Bureau by making oral presentations to the Panel at the Session at which an election is to be held. Individuals so nominated must provide curriculum vitae for distribution to the Panel at the time of nomination, as well as submit a Disclosure Form to the Secretariat in accordance with the IPCC Policy on Conflict of Interest.

In accordance with Rule 3 of the Implementation Procedures of the COI Policy, the COI Committee, composed of the elected members of the Executive Committee and two additional members with appropriate legal expertise from UNEP and WMO, will review the COI Disclosure Form of each nominee for election to the Task Force Bureau. Where the COI Committee determines that a nominee has a conflict of interest, the individual will not be eligible for election to Task Force Bureau in case this conflict of interest cannot be resolved. This process will also apply with respect to candidates for election to the Task Force Bureau who are nominated in the course of the IPCC Session during which the election is to be held.

In order to review the COI Disclosure Forms of the nominees, the COI Committee will meet if possible in a teleconference in mid-February 2020 and furthermore through in-person meetings in the margins of the Fifty-Second Session of the IPCC (Paris, France, 24 – 28 February 2020).

The COI Committee will transmit its first ruling concerning the COI of candidate/s for election for the TFB through the Panel to the Nominations Committee if possible by the end of the second day of the Session, Tuesday 25 February 2020.

Additional information documents are available on voting procedures and practices for elections (IPCC-LII/INF.8), credentials (IPCC-LII/INF.11) and nominations (IPCC-LII/INF.10) related matters.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Election Procedures.